UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Public Interest Legal Foundation,

Plaintiff,

v.

David Voye, Manager of Elections for Allegheny County, and Rich Fitzgerald, Bethany Hallam and Samuel DeMarco III, as Members of the Allegheny County Board of Elections in their official capacities,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 20-cv-00279 (CRE)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE BY NON-PARTIES LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF GREATER PITTSBURGH, INC., ONE PENNSYLVANIA, AND THE PITTSBURGH CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
I. Introduction
II. Background
III. Applicants Are Entitled To Intervene As a Matter of Right
A. The Motion to Intervene is Timely
B. Applicants Have Substantial Interests in the Underlying Litigation
C. Disposition of this Case Is Likely To Impair Applicants' Interests
D. The Existing Defendants May Not Adequately Represent Applicants' Interests 12
IV. In The Alternative, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention
CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama, 575 U.S. 254 (2015)
<i>Alexander v. Rendell</i> , 246 F.R.D. 220 (W.D. Pa. 2007)
American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Commissioners, 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)
American Farm Bureau Federation v. Environmental Protection Agency, 278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011)
Appleton v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,430 F. App'x 135 (3d Cir. 2011)
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)
Association for Fairness in Business, Inc. v. New Jersey, 193 F.R.D. 228 (D.N.J. 2000)
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-cv-61474, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018) 10, 15
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-cv-61474, 2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2016)
Blunt v. Lower Merion School District, 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)
<i>Brody By & Through Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)
Chester Water Authority v. Susquehanna River Basin Commission, No. 14-cv-1076, 2014 WL 3908186 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2014)
<i>Choike v. Slippery Rock University of Pennsylvania of State System of Higher Education</i> , 297 F. App'x 138 (3d Cir. 2008)
Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson, 327 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (S.D. Ind. 2018)

Case 2:20-cv-00279-CRE Document 5 Filed 03/02/20 Page 4 of 23

Common Cause/New York v. Brehm, 344 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	8
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President United States of America, 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
Community Vocational Schools of Pittsburgh, Inc. v. Mildon Bus Lines, Inc., No. 09-1572, 2017 WL 1376298 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2017)	6
Constand v. Castor, No. 15-5799, 2016 WL 5681454 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2016)	5
Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. Bendex, No. 16-cv-0432, 2016 WL 6648175 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2016)	2
Diaz v. Southern Drilling Corp., 427 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1970)	7
Donaldson v. United States, 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	7
Harris v. Pernsley, 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)	1
Hoots v. Pennsylvania, 672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982)	4
Hyland v. Harrison, No. 05-cv-00162, 2006 WL 288247 (D. Del. Feb. 7, 2006)	5
In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia, 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litigation, 695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982)	6
In re Mondelblatt, 350 B.R. 1 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006)	6
Indiana State Conference of NAACP v. Lawson, 326 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D. Ind. 2018)	1
Islamic Society of Basking Ridge v. Township of Bernards, 681 F. App'x 110 (3d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Kleissler v. United States Forest Service</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	6

Case 2:20-cv-00279-CRE Document 5 Filed 03/02/20 Page 5 of 23

Kobach v. United States Election Assistance Commission, No. 13-cv-4095, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013)
League of Women Voters of Missouri v. Ashcroft, 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018)
League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania, 175 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2018)
Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Treesdale, Inc, 419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005)
<i>Livingston v. Berger</i> , No. 19-cv-00012, 2020 WL 798015 (D.V.I. Feb. 18, 2020)
Michaels Stores, Inc. v. Castle Ridge Plaza Associates, 6 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D.N.J. 1998)
Mountain Top Condo. Association v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc., 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)
National Wildlife Federation v. Ruckelshaus, 99 F.R.D. 558 (D.N.J. 1983)
North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections, No. 16-cv-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016)
Pierce v. Allegheny County Board of Elections, 324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003)
PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon, No. 11-cv-00745, 2011 WL 13128622 (D.N.J. July 19, 2011)
Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Leach, No. 03-cv-6352, 2004 WL 1243763 (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2004)
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)
Seneca Resources Corp. v. Township of Highland, Elk County, Pennsylvania, 863 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2017)12
<i>Shipyard Associates, L.P. v. City of Hoboken,</i> No. 14-cv-1145, 2014 WL 6685467 (D.N.J. Nov. 26, 2014)
<i>Smith v. Pangilinan</i> , 651 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1981)11

Case 2:20-cv-00279-CRE Document 5 Filed 03/02/20 Page 6 of 23

<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)
Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America, 404 U.S. 528 (1972)
U.S. ex rel. Frank M. Sheesley Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co., 239 F.R.D. 404 (W.D. Pa. 2006)
United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc., 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994)
United States v. Georgia, 19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994)
United States v. Territory of the Virgin Islands, 748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014)
Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission, No. 08-cv-3436, 2008 WL 11374369 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2008)
Wallach v. Eaton Corp., 837 F.3d 356, 371 (3d Cir. 2016)
Yock v. Department of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania, 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012)
Statutes
52 U.S.C. § 20507
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24
Other Authorities
Adam Brandolph, <i>Voters report problems with long lines confusion over voter ID law</i> , Trib. Live (Nov. 6, 2012), https://archive.triblive.com/news/voters-report-problems-with-long- lines-confusion-over-voter-id-law/
Daniel Moore, <i>Turnout strong, magnifying polling location mishaps</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Nov. 6, 2018), https://www.wesa.fm/post/long-lines-minor-problems-reported-allegheny-county-polling-sites#stream/0
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9

Case 2:20-cv-00279-CRE Document 5 Filed 03/02/20 Page 7 of 23
